#### REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS) DOCKET # DOC.DATE: 98/06/30 NOTARIZED: NO ACCESSION NBR:9807070012 05000400 ACIL:50-400 Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1, Carolina AUTHOR AFFILIATION AUTH.NAME Carolina Power & Light Co. DONAHUE, J.W. RECIPIENT AFFILIATION RECIP.NAME Records Management Branch (Document Control Desk) SUBJECT: Provides revised responde to 980327 NRC ltr re violations noted in insp rept 50-400/98-01.Corrective actions:fire seal C

CATEGORY

P 3308 & two addl fire seals (P 661 & P 671) have been evaluated & determined operable & revised procedure CMP-010. ENCL SIZE:

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE01D COPIES RECEIVED:LTR TITLE: General (50 Dkt).-Insp Rept/Notice of Violation Response

NOTES: Application for permit renewal filed.

	RECIPIENT COPIES ID CODE/NAME LTTR EN			CL RECIPIENT		COPIES LTTR ENCL	
	PD2-1 PD	1	1	FLANDERS, S	1.	1	R
INTERNAL:	ACRS '	2	2	AEOD/SPD/RAB	1	1	Y
	AEOD/TTC	1	1	DEDRO	1	1	
	FILE CENTER	1	1	NRR/DRCH/HOHB	1	1	
	NRR/DRPM/PECB	1	1	NRR/DRPM/PERB	1	1	1
	NUDOCS-ABSTRACT	1	1	OE DIR	1	1	
	OGC/HDS2	1	1	RGN2 FILE 01	1	1	
External:	LITCO BRYCE, J H	1	1	NOAC	1	1	D
	NRC PDR	1	1	NUDOCS FULLTEXT	1	1	

NOTE TO ALL "RIDS" RECIPIENTS: PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE. TO HAVE YOUR NAME OR ORGANIZATION REMOVED FROM DISTRIBUTION LISTS OR REDUCE THE NUMBER OF COPIES RECEIVED BY YOU OR YOUR ORGANIZATION, CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK (DCD) ON EXTENSION 415-2083



Α

Т

Ε

G

05000400

С

U

M

E

N

Т



Carolina Power & Light Company Harris Nuclear Plant P.O. Box 165 New Hill NC 27562

#### SERIAL: HNP-98-092

JUN 3 0 1998

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTENTION: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT DOCKET NO. 50-400/LICENSE NO. NPF-63 REVISED REPLY TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NRC INSPECTION REPORT NO. 50-400/98-01)

Dear Sir or Madam:

On April 24, 1998, Carolina Power & Light Company (CP&L) responded to the Notice of Violation enclosed in NRC Inspection Report 50-400/98-01 dated March 27, 1998, for the Harris Nuclear Plant (HNP). Specifically, Violation C, cited HNP's failure to adequately implement and maintain applicable procedural requirements of the fire protection program. Included in HNP's reply to Violation C, under "Corrective Steps That Will Be Taken to Avoid Further Violations" were the following actions:

- "The Standard Typical Design details for fire penetration seals will be compared to their associated Fire Test and updated with the required design information by June 30, 1998."
- "A review of the Penetration Seal Design Screen (PSDS) data base will be performed to identify other unanalyzed or untested deviations by September 3, 1998. Any unanalyzed or untested deviations identified by this review will be dispositioned in accordance with the Harris Plant's Condition Reporting process."

At the time of HNP's April 24, 1998 response, the magnitude of the documentation and the time required to perform the engineering evaluations to complete the above actions were significantly under estimated. Therefore, the previously stated completion dates of June 30, 1998 and September 3, 1998, cannot be met.

The projected completion date for the first action stated above is being revised from June 30, 1998 to June 30, 1999. Additionally, the scope of review is being changed from a complete review to a sample review which will initially cover 10% of the Standard Typical Design

5413 Shearon Harris Road New Hill NC





Document Control Desk SERIAL: HNP-98-092 Page 2

Details. The sample size will be increased as the reviewed results dictate. The completion date of June 30, 1999, will allow sufficient time for Plant Engineering personnel to perform a review of a sample population of the drawings against their associated Fire Test Report(s) and to complete the required design evaluations and correct the existing plant documentation, if required. The projected completion date for the second action stated above is being revised from September 3, 1998, to October 29, 1999. This will allow sufficient time for Plant Engineering personnel to complete the review of the Penetration Seal Design Screen data base against outliers resulting from the sample population review of the drawings and to disposition any unanalyzed or untested deviations through the Condition Reporting process.

Reviews of Standard Typical Design Detail drawings and the associated Fire Test Reports performed to date have identified minor discrepancies; however, these discrepancies have not resulted in any operability concerns. Deviations from existing plant documentation will be reported under the plant Corrective Action Program. Based on the above, the changes in the scope and schedule for completing these corrective actions is considered to be appropriate.

As a result of the schedule changes discussed above, CP&L is providing the attached revised reply to Violation C. The revision also reflects completion of other corrective actions related to Violation C since our April 24, 1998 response.

Questions regarding this matter may be referred to Mr. J. H. Eads at (919) 362-2646.

Sincerely,

J. W. Donahue Director of Site Operations Harris Plant

MGW

Attachment

Mr. J. B. Brady (NRC Senior Resident Inspector, HNP)
Mr. S. C. Flanders (NRR Project Manager, HNP)
Mr. L. A. Reyes (NRC Regional Administrator, Region II)





## REVISED REPLY TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION NRC INSPECTION REPORT NO. 50-400/98-01

### **<u>Reported Violation C:</u>**

Technical Specification 6.8.1.h states that written procedures shall be established, implemented, and maintained covering the fire protection program implementation.

Operating License Condition 2.C.F states, in part, that Carolina Power and Light (CP&L) implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire protection program as described in the Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR) for the facility.

FSAR sections 9.5.1.2 states that penetration seal designs are qualified by tests.

Penetration installation procedure CMP-010, "Installation of Penetration Seals," Revision 8, section 7.0.12, states that Engineering shall specify size and location of subdividing partitions and material to be used on large floor/ceiling penetrations requiring subdividing as specified on typical detail drawings.

Penetration seal typical detail drawing 1364-93035, sheet 3, Revision 0, General Note No. 4 indicates that a penetration seal be subdivided by partitions if the maximum seal area limit is exceeded. The note also requires that the penetration engineers prepare sketches/drawings of the subdividing design and the materials (including structural support elements) installed and that this subdividing design documentation become a permanent part of the engineering documentation package of the seal.

Contrary to the above, the licensee did not adequately implement and maintain the applicable procedural requirements of the fire protection program as evidenced by the following:

- 1. Prior to February 6, 1998, the licensee failed to conduct qualification tests to demonstrate that the as-built penetration seal configuration of fire seals P 3308 and P 447A were adequate.
- 2. Prior to February 6, 1998, the licensee failed to implement penetration installation procedure CMP-010, in that Engineering failed to prepare sketches/drawings of a modification which subdivided a large electrical penetration fire seal number E 156.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement I).

Denial or Admission of Violation: The violation is admitted.

#### Reason for the Violation:

A review of the seal history for these penetrations identified they were installed in 1986 and 1987 during original construction of the plant. With regard to fire seals P 3308 and P 477A (stated above as P 447A in error) discussed in Example 1, it appears that personnel involved in the selection of these penetration seal designs failed to recognize the deviations between the "as tested" and the installed configurations. The concern with P 3308 was that the penetration seal design (MR-5)



4

, -•

.

ĸ • . \* 1 4. •

. • I. -. • . =

• ,

i I .

۰ ۰ .

,

.



•



ĩ

### Reason for the Violation: (continued)

utilized in a block-out configuration was tested for a pipe sleeve configuration. Fire seal P 477A has a cooper pipe element penetrating it and the penetration seal design (ML-2) utilized was not tested using copper pipe. The Standard Typical Design details used in the penetration seal installations do not address all the critical attributes that pertain to the tested configuration which is considered to be the cause for not identifying these deviations.

With regard to fire seal E 156 discussed in Example 2, it appears that at the time of installation personnel incorrectly concluded that the design details provided adequate engineering detail (FCR-FP-410 required sketches only "if applicable") and QC inspectors and Engineering signed off on the installation package without preparing additional sketches/drawings.

#### Corrective Steps Taken and Results Achieved:

Fire seal P 3308 and two additional fire seals (P 661 and P 671), identified with the same deviation, have been evaluated (ESR 98-00110) and determined to be operable.

Fire seal P 477A and one additional fire seal (P 1291), identified with the same deviation, have been declared inoperable and entered in the Out-of-Service log. A one hour fire watch has been established for these two penetrations until the deviation is properly evaluated for acceptance.

Fire seal penetrations having copper pipe installed and block-out penetrations using an MR-5 penetration seal design have been evaluated and properly documented. This action was completed on June 1, 1998.

A review of the installation package for fire seal E 156 has been completed. This review determined that a QC holdpoint had been established to ensure that the penetration was subdivided by a marinate board so that no one area exceeded 1800 square inches. This holdpoint was signed off by QC as having been met. As this criteria is per the penetration design, the penetration is considered to be operable and no further actions are required for this penetration.

Procedure CMP-010 has been revised to include additional attributes of subdividing material used and to remove the requirement for subdividing board installation sketches/drawings. This action was completed on June 17, 1998.

#### Corrective Steps That Will Be Taken to Avoid Further Violations:

A sample population of 10% of the Standard Typical Design details for fire penetration seals will be compared to their associated Fire Test Report and updated with the required design information. The sample size will be increased as the review results dictate. The initial sample population review and any additional increase in scope will be completed by June 30, 1999.

A review of the Penetration Seal Design Screen (PSDS) data base will be performed against outliers resulting from the sample population review of the drawings to identify unanalyzed or untested deviations by October 29, 1999. Any unanalyzed or untested deviations identified by this review will be dispositioned in accordance with the Harris Plant's Condition Reporting process.



# Date When Full Compliance Was Achieved:

Full compliance was achieved on June 1, 1998, when fire seal penetrations having copper pipe installed and block-out penetrations using an MR-5 penetration seal design were evaluated and properly documented.